

No. 14-1082

---

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

---

RICHARD G. RENZI, PETITIONER,

*v.*

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

---

*ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI  
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT*

---

**BRIEF OF STANLEY M. BRAND,  
MORTON ROSENBERG, THOMAS J. SPULAK, AND  
CHARLES TIEFER AS AMICI CURIAE  
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

---

BRENT J. MCINTOSH  
JEFFREY B. WALL  
*Counsel of Record*  
SULLIVAN & CROMWELL LLP  
1700 New York Avenue, N.W.  
Suite 700  
Washington, DC 20006  
(202) 956-7500  
wallj@sullcrom.com

W. RUDOLPH KLEYTEUBER  
ALEXANDER B. LEMANN  
LEONID TRAPS  
SULLIVAN & CROMWELL LLP  
125 Broad Street  
New York, NY 10004  
(212) 558-4000

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Interest of amici curiae .....	1
Summary of argument .....	1
Argument.....	2
I. This Court’s guidance to legislators and lower courts on the scope of the Speech or Debate Clause is urgently needed.....	3
A. Other federal courts of appeals have construed the Clause to cover preparatory fact-finding by individual Members. ....	3
B. The Ninth Circuit’s approach construes the Clause to exclude preparatory fact-finding by individual Members.....	7
II. The Ninth Circuit’s approach unnecessarily undermines the work of Congress.....	10
A. The work of Congress is increasingly decentralized and Member-driven. ....	10
B. Other sanctions amply deter Members from abusing their offices. ....	13
Conclusion.....	15
List of amici curiae.....	1a

II

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases:	
<i>Baraka v. McGreevey</i> , 481 F.3d 187 (3d Cir. 2007) .....	6
<i>Bastien v. Office of Campbell</i> , 390 F.3d 1301 (10th Cir. 2004).....	7
<i>Coffin v. Coffin</i> , 4 Mass. 1 (1808).....	5
<i>Doe v. McMillan</i> , 412 U.S. 306 (1973) .....	4
<i>Eastland v. U.S. Servicemen’s Fund</i> , 421 U.S. 491 (1975) .....	4, 8
<i>Evans v. United States</i> , 504 U.S. 255 (1992) .....	8
<i>Government of the Virgin Islands v. Lee</i> , 775 F.2d 514 (3d Cir. 1985) .....	5, 6, 9
<i>Gravel v. United States</i> , 408 U.S. 606 (1972) .....	4, 9
<i>In re Grand Jury Subpoenas</i> , 571 F.3d 1200 (D.C. Cir. 2009) .....	5, 12, 13
<i>Tenney v. Brandhove</i> , 341 U.S. 367 (1951) .....	8
<i>United States v. Biaggi</i> , 853 F.2d 89 (2d Cir. 1988).....	5
<i>United States v. Brewster</i> , 408 U.S. 501 (1972) .....	4, 5, 6, 8
<i>United States v. Dowdy</i> , 479 F.2d 213 (4th Cir. 1973).....	6

### III

#### Cases—Continued:

<i>United States v. Gillock</i> , 445 U.S. 360 (1980) .....	4
<i>United States v. Helstoski</i> , 442 U.S. 477 (1979) .....	4, 10
<i>United States v. Jefferson</i> , 674 F.3d 332 (4th Cir. 2012).....	14
<i>United States v. Johnson</i> , 383 U.S. 169 (1966) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Johnson</i> , 419 F.2d 56 (4th Cir. 1969).....	14
<i>United States v. Mitchell</i> , 877 F.2d 294 (4th Cir. 1989).....	12
<i>Upjohn Co. v. United States</i> , 449 U.S. 383 (1981) .....	12
<i>Yeldell v. Cooper Green Hospital, Inc.</i> , 956 F.2d 1056 (11th Cir. 1992).....	6, 9

#### Other authorities:

U.S. Const. art. I, § 5, cl. 2 .....	13
H.R. Res. 895, 110th Cong. (2008) .....	13, 14
U.S. House of Representatives, Committee on Standards of Official Conduct, Historical Summary of Conduct Cases in the House of Representatives 1798-2004.....	13
U.S. House of Representatives, Office of Congressional Ethics, Fourth Quarter 2014 Report (Jan. 29, 2015) .....	14
Philip Bump, <i>A Brief History of Members of Congress Breaking the Law</i> , <i>The Wire</i> — <i>The Atlantic</i> (Nov. 19, 2013) .....	14

IV

Other authorities—Continued:

Sari Horwitz, <i>Inspector General Critical of Justice Dept., ATF in “Fast and Furious” Operation</i> , Washington Post (Sept. 19, 2012) .....	11
Sari Horwitz, <i>Operation Fast and Furious: A Gunrunning Sting Gone Wrong</i> , Washington Post (July 26, 2011).....	11
Jack Maskell, Congressional Research Serv., <i>Expulsion, Censure, Reprimand, and Fine: Legislative Discipline in the House of Representatives</i> , Pub. No. RL31382 (May 2, 2013) .....	13
James Madison, Federalist No. 48 .....	12
